
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical 
Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 21 February 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and broadcast live 
on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that you might be 
filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership  

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Clay, Farrell, Hacking, Igbon, Lanchbury, 
H Priest, Reid, Shilton Godwin, Stone, Watson and S Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Minutes 

To receive the minutes of the Ethical Procurement Subgroup 
meeting held on 29 November 2018. 
 

3 - 8 

2.   Appropriateness of advertisements on Council owned land 
Report of the Strategic Director – Development 
 
This reports provides a summary of the council's position to 
ensure that inappropriate content is not displayed through the 
advertising estate. The report also summarises how the council 
intends to engage the market through the procurement process in 
order to find the appropriate supplier to operate the small format 
advertising estate.  
 

9 - 12 

3.   Procurement of Building works for Schools 
Report of the Head of Major Projects 
 
This report provides a summary of the social value activities and 
outcome resulting from the major construction projects 
commissioned on schools during 2018. 
 

13 - 30 

4.   Contract development and enforceability 
Report to follow. 
 

 

5.   National Agreements for the employment, welfare, grading 
and training of Employees and Apprentices. 
Report to follow. 
 

 

6.   Work Programme 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
To review and agree the Work Programme for the Subgroup. 
 

31 - 36 

 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Mike Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 234 3071 
 Email: m.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 15 February 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 29 November 2018 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Clay, Lanchbury and Watson 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Stogia - Executive Member for Highways, Planning and Transport  
Councillor Ollerhead- Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
 
Apologies: Councillor Farrell, Hacking, Igbon, H Priest, Reid, Shilton Godwin, 
Stone and S Wheeler 
 
RGSC/EP/19/5 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 
2018. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/6 Developing and embedding Social Value within Highways 

Service - update  
 
The Group considered a report of the Director of Operation (Highways) which 
provided an update on developing and embedding social value within the Highways 
Service. The report outlined the actions taken since the previous Ethical Procurement 
sub-group meetings on 7 June 2018 and December 2017 and the improvements 
made since the appointment of the Social Value Project Manager wi
[...]
 was being embedded across the Highways department and to also 
ensure contractors were aware of their requirements in the tender process, it was for 
contract managers to monitor the delivery of social value once a contract was in 
place.  To aid in this, social value workshops were to be set up to help raise 
awareness of staff across all departments. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group welcomes the progress that has been made developing and embedding 
social value within the Highways Service. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/7 Use of Social Value Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in 

contracts.  
 
The Group considered a report of the City Treasurer which provided information on 
the key performance indicators for the delivery of social value, which included who 
decided what the KPIs should be for social value in any given contract, how was the 

Page 5

Item 1



 

Council ensuring consistency across the organisation and whether there was there 
central resource that co-ordinated this. 
 
The Head of Integrated Commissioning referred to the main points and themes within 
the report which included:- 
 

 Central to the Council’s approach was ensuring that social value and its 
monitoring was explicitly covered at all stages of procurement, including the 
commissioning and pre-tender stages, tender, contract implementation, and 
contract monitoring; 

 The Integrated Commissioning team had taken stock of the use of Social Value 
KPIs in new and existing (including old) contracts, with particular focus on 
identifying good practice; 

 It was commissioners / contract managers who proposed what the KPIs should 
be for social value in any given contract, and the relevant Strategic Director (or 
delegated authority) who approved it; 

 The Council promoted consistency through governance and guidance in the 
shape of toolkits, templates and sharing best practice; 

 Individual departments were responsible for ensuring that there were robust 
KPIs in contracts; 

 Where contracts predated t
[...]
red as there was a need to think imaginatively as to how 
social value could be delivered from small contracts.  
 
The Head of Integrated Commissioning advised that there was a challenge in 
changing existing large contracts to deliver social value, with Grove Village being an 
example of this.  Officers with responsibility for monitoring this contract were aware of 
the need to improve the delivery of social value from this contract and would be 
looking at achieving this at each break point within the length of the contract. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group notes the report 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Item 1



 

RGSC/EP/19/8 Work Programme  
 
The Subgroup were invited to consider and agree the work programme. The Chair 
proposed that the next meeting took place on Thursday 21 February 2019 at 
10:00am 
 
Decision 
 
The Subgroup:- 
 
(1) agree the Work Programme, subject to any amendments agreed by the Chair 

following discussions with officers; and 
(2) agrees that the next meeting takes place on Thursday 21 February 2019 at 

10:00am 
 
 
 

Page 8

Item 1



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

  
Report to:              Ethical Procurement Sub Group –  21 February 2019 

  
Subject:                   Small Format Advertising – Council Influence on Adverts 

Displayed on Council Assets 
  
Report of:              Strategic Director - Development 
 

                                  
Summary                 
 
This reports provides a summary of the council's position to ensure that inappropriate 
content is not displayed through the advertising estate. The report also summarises 
how the council intends to engage the market through the procurement process in 
order to find the appropriate supplier to operate the small format advertising estate.  
    
Recommendations  
 
The sub group are asked to note the council's position on managing appropriate 
content through the advertising estate and to note the procurement process to be 
undertaken in order to find a supplier. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Wards Affected: Ancoats & Beswick, Cheetham, Deansgate and Piccadilly Wards 
___________________________________________________________________ 
  
Contact Officers: 
  
Name: Eddie Smith  
Position: Strategic Director - Development 
Telephone: 0161 234 3030 
E-mail: e.smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Item 2



1.0       Introduction 
  
1.1    Following the discussions at Resource and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

held on 6 December 2018 the Strategic Director – Development was asked to 
provide assurance that the council would not be supportive of any advertising 
that celebrated inappropriate conduct and what the Council could do through 
the procurement process to influence advertisers who wish to use Council 
owned land. 
  

1.2     The current Small Format Advertising contract is due to end in October 2019 
and is currently managed by JC Decaux.  Over the last year work has been 
undertaken to understand the market in order for the Council to be in the best 
position to receive bids that meet the cities requirements. In order to move 
forward with an agreed approach this paper will set out the council’s position 
which aims to assure members of the appropriate nature of advertisements 
and to provide the Council with the best opportunity to effectively use the 
advertising estate to generate income. 

  
1.3     The Council will be going to market for a new advertising supplier, therefore, it 

was felt that this would be an appropriate time to set out the council’s position 
and seek to assure members before moving forward with the procurement 
process.   
 

2.0     Background 
  
2.1 The small format advertising contract currently covers 99 sites across the city 

centre, owned and maintained by JC Decaux. It should be noted that this 
represents a small part of the advertising space within the city centre. The 
Council has no influence on what can be displayed on screens or boards on 
private land or other platforms that have approved planning permission on the 
adopted highway such as the BT Inlink stations.  

 
2.2 The Council is seeking to have the estate digitised and looking for an 

innovative advertising partner in order to provide a platform which can offer 
more than a simple advertising platform but can also link in with the cities 
smart cities ambitions. 
  

2.3  The advertising estate has now been brought into Strategic Development to be 
part of the investment estate portfolio in order to be managed more effectively. 
It is anticipated that the new arrangement will bring in significant income from 
April 2020. This is due to the time it will take to roll out the new equipment and 
for the provider to start generating income.  

  
3.0    Guidelines and Contractual Obligations 
  
3.1    The advertising industry is regulated by the Advertising Standards Agency 

(ASA) and the Committee of Advertising Practice (CAP). They set out 
Advertising Codes for guidance to the industry on how to ensure that the way 
they advertise is legal, decent, honest and truthful and consumer confidence is 
maintained. The code is an overarching framework that details what 

Page 10

Item 2



advertisers are able to produce. Any advertisement can be required to be 
amended or withdrawn. Advertisers that breach the code can be subject to 
sanctions, such as the withholding of advertising space or withdrawing trading 
privileges.  

  
3.2    Within the specification and the subsequent contract with the supplier it will be 

stipulated that any advertisement that is displayed, will be in line with the 
regulations. This will be monitored through a key performance indicator 
requesting 100% compliance.  

 
3.3 Further to this the Council will set a number of criteria which will be agreed by 

the supplier in order for them to look to contr
[...]
he use of underdressed people in most 
underwear advertising may be seen as an appropriate context, 
gratuitous use of an overtly sexual nature will be unacceptable);  

Page 11

Item 2



15. the Advertisement must not refer to indecency or obscenity or use 
obscene or distasteful language;  

16. the Advertisement must not depict direct or immediate violence to 
anyone shown in the advertisement;  

17. the Advertisement must not condone or provoke anti-social behaviour;  
18. the Advertisement must not contain negative references to Manchester 

City Council Services or those services provided or regulated by the 
Authority, organisations associated with the Authority or Greater 
Manchester Local Authorities;  

19. the Advertisement may not adversely affect in any way the interests of 
the site owner; and 

20. the Advertisement relates to a political party or parties or a political 
cause. 
 

3.4 It is felt that this criteria will ensure that the Council is not seen to be promoting 
anything that would be out of line with its ethos. This will be monitored through 
contract management and will be a non-negotiable element of the negotiation 
that will take place with suppliers through the procurement process.  These 
criteria will be in addition to any voluntary measures adopted by the successful 
provider.  

 
3.5 The solution should provide comfort that these types of stipulated 

advertisements will not appear within the Council’s estate, but does not stop 
them appearing elsewhere in the city. It also should be noted that any 
restrictions will have an impact on the income that the Council can generate 
from the contract.  

 
4.0     Procurement 
  
4.1    In order to secure the best deal for the city from a supplier, the Council will 

enter into a competitive dialogue process, this procurement route is felt to be 
the best way to reach a mutually beneficial relationship with a supplier. It 
provides flexibility through an iterative process, giving the authority the 
opportunity to engage formally with the market prior to finalising the tender 
documentation. The Council is looking to maximise the return from the 
advertising estate, as the current contract is currently not generating any 
revenue. The new arrangement will include a fixed fee and a return on a 
percentage of the gross revenue. Allowing the council to budget based on 
fixed income whilst incentivising the supplier to generate as much revenue as 
possible through our advertising estate.  

  
5.0    Recommendations 
 
5.1 Recommendations appear at the front of this report.  

Page 12

Item 2



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Ethical Procurement Sub Group – 21 February 2019 
 
Subject:  Procurement of Building works for Schools 
 
Report of:  Head of Major Projects 
 

 
Summary 
 
To provide a summary of the social value activities and outcome resulting from the 
major construction projects commissioned on schools during 2018. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To note and agree content of this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable): 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Through training and development of pupils, 
students and residents there will be a growth in 
employment in the construction sector. 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

In addition to pupils and students the training 
element of social value has also been directed to 
upskilling existing staff and higher level 
qualifications. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Training for residents gives better chances for them 
to be upskilled and offer opportunities for social 
progression through increased and wider 
employment opportunities. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Wider projects within the programme of social value 
have included the Bees in the City project which 
specifically encouraged city tourism visits. 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Item 3



 

 

Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Barney Harle 
Position: Head of Major Projects 
Telephone: 0161 219 6263 
E-mail:  barney.harle@manchester.gov.uk  
 

Name:  Amanda Corcoran 
Position: Director of Education 
Telephone: 0161 234 7484 
E-mail:  a.corcoran@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): None 
 
 

Page 14

Item 3



 

 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Ethical Procurement Sub-Group has requested of the Director of 

Education - “To receive a report that provides details on the top 5 contractors 
used by the Council for building works on schools and what social value they 
are providing through these contracts.” 
 

1.2 Since 2008, Manchester has seen a significant growth in demand for primary 
school places and as a result there has been a significant programme of 
primary school expansion over a period of time. Most recently, Education 
commissioned the Capital Programmes and Procurement Team to design and 
construct a number of school expansion projects to satisfy demand for places 
expected to be required in September 2018. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 During 2018 all major school construction projects were procured through a 

competitive 2 stage tender exercise through the North West Construction Hub 
for the programme of works. 

 
 ISG were the contractor successfully appointed to this programme carrying out 

the following major projects: - 
 Education basic need 2018 – 5 primary school expansions 
 Plymouth Grove – refurbishment of redbrick early 1900’s school to allow 

relocation of primary pupil referral unit from Gorton Mount 
 Beaver Road – construction of a new campus to accommodate years 4, 5 & 6 

and allow the school to expand in all years 
 Armitage Primary – construction of nursery and community facility 
 
 In addition to the schools programme ISG were also successful in winning a 

number of other projects with MCC namely Velodrome Track Refurbishment, 
Moss Side Leisure Centre Refurbishment and Hulme District Office 
Refurbishment (due to complete April 2019). 

 
2.2 At the time of scoring the mini-competition exercises contractors were 

evaluated on quality, cost and social value with their social value offer being 
judged against the minimum requirements of the North West Construction 
Hub. 

 
2.3 Once appointed to carry out the works ISG recorded and reported on their 

social value delivery compared to their individual project targets on a monthly 
basis.   

 
2.4 ISG like many other major contractors employ social value specialists and 

utilise a social value profit calculator to attach a monetary value to their 
activities. 

 
 
 
 

Page 15

Item 3



 

 

3.0 Quantification of Social Value Benefits delivered 
 
3.1 During the course of all contracts the social value activities were measured 

and collated by both the contractor and the North West Construction Hub 
Firefly system for recording KPI’s. 

 

3.2 The activities carried out on each of the education contracts are summarised 
in the table below:- 

 

Project Apprentice 
weeks 

Community 
activities 

Education 
activities 

Employment 
support 

Work 
placements 

Training 
weeks 

Basic 
Need 
Ringway 
Crossacres 
Webster 
Lily Lane 
St James 

 
31.0 
49.0 
28.2 
44.4 
33.2 

 
4 
3 
3 
1 
2 

 
4 
7 
4 
7 
8 

 
2 

14 
7 

11 
7 

 
3 
4 
4 
3 
4 

 
19.5 
16.0 
16.4 
12.7 
23.3 

Plymouth 79.6 4 5 17 10 66.0 

Beaver Rd 78.0 7 7 13 6 25.2 

Armitage 27.1 3 5 4 1 13.1 

TOTALS 370.5 27 47 75 35 192.2 

 
In addition to the education and schools’ projects ISG also worked on a 
number of non-education proje
[...]
k with you over 
the summer on the Bee in the City 
project. On behalf of the team, who 
could not have spoken more highly 
of you, a very big thank you for all 
your hard and professional work. 
Knowing you and the ISG team were 
there to support us through this has 
meant the world to us.”
Sally Ann Wilkinson, Director of Wild in Art

17
ISG staff members got involved 

  271
hours volunteered by ISG staff, including

 110
hours at weekends and nights

 £2,200
materials and equipment hire donated

Page 29

Item 3Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee
Ethical Procurement Sub Group

Work Programme

Meeting 4 – Thursday 21 February 2019
Report deadline Tuesday 12 February 2019

Item Purpose Lead
Executive
Member

Lead Officer Comments

Contract development
and enforceability

To receive a report on the Council’s process for
contract development and the measures available to
ensure the terms of these contracts are enforceable.

The report will include the liaison between the
Council’s procurement and legal teams in developing
these contracts

Cllr
Ollerhead
(Executive
Member for
Finance and
Human
Resources

Fiona
Ledden/
Rebecca
Maddison

Procurement of
Building works for
Schools

To receive a report that provides details on the top 5
contractors used by the Council for building works on
schools and what social value they are providing
through these contracts

Cllr Rahman
(Executive
Member for
Schools,
Culture and
Leisure)

Cllr
Ollerhead
(Executive
Member for
Finance and
Human
Resources)

Amanda
Corcoran/
Jared Allen

P
age 31

Item
 6



National Agreements
for the employment,
welfare, grading and
training of Employees
and Apprentices.

To receive a report that provides details on the
National Agreements for the employment, welfare,
grading and training of all staff, including apprentices,
in the associated construction industries, who are to
be employed on MCC contracts, with a potential view
to requestin

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 21 
February 2019 

Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract 
Management Sub Group 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 21 February 2019 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Clay, Hacking, Lanchbury, Reid and Watson 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Ollerhead, Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources 
 
Apologies: Councillors Farrell, Igbon, H Priest, Shilton Godwin, Stone and Wheeler 
 
RGSC/EP/19/9 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 
2018. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/10 Small Format Advertising - Council Influence on Adverts 

Displayed on Council Assets  
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Strategic Director, Development that 
provided a summary of the Council's position to ensure that inappropriate content 
was not displayed through the advertising estate. The report also summarised how 
the Council intended to engage the market through the procurement process in order 
to find the appropriate supplier to operate the small format advertising estate. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 The context in which the Strategic Director, Development had been asked to 
provide an assurance that the Council would not be supportive of any 
advertising that celebrated inappropriate conduct and what the Council could do 
through the procurement process to influence advertisers who wished to use 
Council owned land; 

 Providing information on the scale of the current small format advertising 
contract; 

 An update on the ambition to generate income from this estate from 2020;  

 Information on the guidance as set out by the Advertising Standards Agency to 
ensure that adverts are legal, decent, honest and truthful and consumer 
confidence was maintained; 

 The additional criteria expected by the Council to ensure that the Council would 
not be seen to be promoting anything that would be out of line with its ethos; 
and 

 An update on the procurement process. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 21 
February 2019 

Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 

 How long had the previous contract been in existence and what would the 
duration of any new contract be; 

 Consideration should be given to sharing the advertising criteria which would be 
agreed by any supplier in order to control the type of advertisements with other 
Greater Manchester Authorities as an example of good practice; 

 Noting that clarification was required to determine which organisations 
associated with the Authority or Greater Manchester Local Authorities were 
being referred to in the list of criteria;  

 Noting that the wording of all of the criteria needed to be reviewed to ensure it 
was succinct so as to avoid duplication and more specific, as some of the 
wording was open to a wide variety of interpretations; 

 Noting that the Council has no influence on what could be displayed on screens 
or boards on private land or other platforms that have approved planning 
permission on the adopted highway such as the BT Inlink stations.  

 Consideration should be given to using the digital advertising boards to promote 
relevant local community events and to promote the wider cultural offer and 
library service in the City; and 

 Had any complaints been received to date regarding the subject matter 
advertised, either directly to the Council or to the Advertising Standards Agency.  

 
The Head of Commissioning and Delivery informed Members that the small format 
advertising contract currently covered 99 sites across the city centre, owned and 
maintained by JC Decaux and the contract was a legacy contract that was 26 years 
old. He reassured the Members that although any new contract would not be 
awarded for such a length of time, throughout this period JC Decaux had complied 
with all of the requirements of the contract and that no complaints had been received. 
He said that any future contract would be for a 15 year period, awarded using the 
Ethical Procurement Policy and the contract would be monitored. 
 
In response to the comments regarding the wording of the criteria the Strategic 
Director, Development accepted the points raised by the Members and gave an 
assurance that these would be reviewed. The Contract and Commissioning Manager 
stated that these had been produced following the examples provided by Transport 
for Greater Manchester and Nottingham County Council and welcomed the feedback 
from the Members. He said that they would work closely with any supplier to ensure 
that any agreed criteria was adhered to.   
 
The Strategic Director, Development advised there was evidence to indicate that BT 
Inlink stations were associated with anti-social behaviour and crime and in effect 
operated as advertising boards. He said work was ongoing to address this issue as 
these installations were outside of planning requirements.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources noted the comments 
regarding incorporating the advertising of local community events, noting that this 
could be part of the social value element of any contract awarded. The Head of 
Commissioning and Delivery advised that it was already agreed that a percentage of 
advertising time would dedicated to promoting Council campaigns. The Chair stated 
that the timing of any such adverts needed to be at an appropriate time of the day to 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 21 
February 2019 

maximise their effectiveness and that the contract would need to make provision for 
this.   
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources stated that he noted the 
comments expressed by Members regarding the subject matter of adverts and the 
requirement that they should adhere to the values of the Council, stating that a 
correct balance would be met to maximise this important revenue stream. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Sub Group; 
 
(1) Recommend that there should be no promotion of sexual entertainment venues 

displayed through the advertising estate; 
 
(2) Recommend that the proposed criteria to be set by the Council which will be 

agreed by the supplier in order for them to control the type of advertisements is 
to be reviewed;  

 
(3) Recommend that once agreed, the proposed criteria to be set by the Council 

which will be agreed by the supplier in order for them to control the type of 
advertisements is shared with other Greater Manchester Authorities to promote 
good practice;    

 
(4) Recommend that clarification was obtained to determine which organisations 

associated with the Authority or Greater Manchester Local Authorities were 
being referred to in the list of criteria; and 

 
(5) Recommend that the Communications Team work with the appointed supplier 

to advertise local community events and the wider cultural offer in an 
appropriate manner. 

 
RGSC/EP/19/11 Procurement of Building works for Schools  
 
The Sub Group considered the report of the Head of Major Projects that provided a 
summary of the social value activities and outcome resulting from the major 
construction projects commissioned on schools during 2018. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: - 
 

 During 2018 all major school construction projects were procured through a 
competitive 2 stage tender exercise through the North West Construction Hub 
for the programme of works, noting that ISG were the contractor successfully 
appointed; 

 ISG recorded and reported on their social value delivery compared to their 
individual project targets on a monthly basis; 

 ISG like many other major contractors employed social value specialists and 
utilised a social value profit calculator to attach a monetary value to their 
activities;  

 Information on how social value was measured and collated; and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 21 
February 2019 

 Providing case studies to demonstrate the social value activities. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Sub Group’s discussions were: - 
 

 Would future contracts deliver similar outcomes; 

 Noting the progress and delivery of social value through such contracts; 

 The need to promote the construction industry as a career option for all with 
consideration given to the language used when engaging with young people to 
ensure it was inclusive;  

 Did targets exist for engaging with residents with protected characteristics, 
noting that positive action should be adopted to address inequalities 
experienced in society; and 

 How was social value calculated. 
  
The Head of Major Projects said that social value had been embraced and 
represented a significant cultural shift in the construction industry nationally, and 
future contacts would replicate this activity. In response to the comments regarding 
promoting the industry as a career option he said that they were keen to promote this 
and did engage with schools and FE providers in Manchester.   
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources stated that caution 
needed to be taken when attempting to calculate a financial value for social value, 
commenting that an industry had developed around this very issue. However, noted 
the comments regarding KPIs in regard to protected characteristics.   
 
Decisions 
 
The Sub Group; 
 
(1) Recommend that a review of the Social Value Policy be undertaken to ensure 

that it complies with the equality objectives of the Council; and 
 
(2) Recommend that any future update report includes information on the level and 

number of apprentices achieved through the procurement of building works for 
schools. 

 
RGSC/EP/19/12 Work Programme  
 
The Subgroup were invited to consider and agree the work programme. 
 
Decision 
 
To agree the Work Programme subject to the recommendations agreed for item 
RSG/EP/19/06. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/13 Exclusion of the Public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public was excluded during consideration of 
the following items of business.  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 21 
February 2019 

Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
RGSC/EP/19/14 Contract development and enforceability  
 
The Subgroup considered the report of the City Solicitor that set out the legal 
framework in respect of social value considerations and how these were reflected in 
the Council’s commercial and contractual arrangements and to be aware of the 
position in respect of enforcing such terms and remedies available to the Council. 
 
The Head of Corporate Procurement introduced the report and both he and the City 
Solicitor responded to questions from the Members. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Sub Group; 
 
(1) Recommend that a report be submitted for consideration at the next meeting 

that provides information on the Social Value Policy and how equality outcomes 
are measured and recorded; and  

 
(2) Recommend that a report be submitted for consideration at the next meeting 

that provides an update on how Social Value is being delivered through the Our 
Town Hall Project. This report will also provide an update on the activities to 
address Modern Day Slavery. 

 
RGSC/EP/19/15 National Agreements in associated construction industries - 

Our Town Hall Contract  
 
The Subgroup considered the report of the City Treasurer that provided information 
on the National Agreements for the employment, welfare, grading and training of 
apprentices in the associated construction industries in relation to the letting of the 
Our Town Hall Contract. 
 
The City Solicitor introduced the report and responded to questions from the 
Members.  
 
In response to a question from a Member the Executive Member for Finance and 
Human Resources informed the Group that the Unite Construction Charter had been 
incorporated into the Our Town Hall contract and the contractor had agreed to adhere 
to this. He advised that this Charter, along with other nationally agreed standards 
would also inform future contracts. Members welcomed this, stating that this should 
be monitored very closely. 
 
Decision 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Ethical Procurement and Contract Management Sub Group 21 
February 2019 

To note the report. 
 
 
 


